

DEEPA ... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SUBHASH CHANDRA CHAHAR ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard both sides.

The petitioner, who is the wife of the respondent, has initiated proceedings under Section 9 of H.M.Act. which is now pending in the Court at Ajmer in Rajasthan. As the petitioner is staying in Aligarh along with her parent, she seeks transfer of the case to the Court at Aligarh. But the respondent says that he is unable to travel so long but he is agreeable for transferring the same to Agra instead of Aligargh. In view of the facts and circumstances of the case, H.M.P. being Matrimonial Case No.157 of 2008, is directed to be transferred to Agra (U.P.). All records be transmitted to the transferred Court.

The Transfer Petition is disposed of accordingly.

.....CJI  
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J.  
(Dr. B.S. CHAUHAN)

NEW DELHI;  
30TH NOVEMBER, 2009  
ITEM NO.44

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1019 OF 2008

DEEPA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUBHASH CHANDRA CHAHAR Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,stay and office report )

Date: 30/11/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing

today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Gopal Krushna, Adv.  
Mr.M.K.Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr.B.P.SHarma, Adv.  
Mr.A.P.Singh, Adv.  
for Mr. S.K. Verma,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.T.N.Saxena, Adv.  
Mr.Vipin K.Saxena, Adv.  
Mr.Umang Trkpathi, Adv.  
Mr.V.K.Singh, Adv.  
for Mr. M.P. Shorawala,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing O.T. is  
allowed.

The Transfer Petition is disposed of, in terms of the  
signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)